





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).1007 /2019

Appellant : Sri Kirti Kamal Bora

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Metropolitan Dev. Authority,

Bhangagarh, Guwahati- 781 005

Date of hearing : 13.10.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 13.10.2020

Sri Hitesh Sarma Medhi, Assistant Executive Engineer and SPIO of GMDA is present.

The petitioner, Sri Kirti Kamal Bora is present.

The appellant submitted one RTI application dated 24.06.2019 to the SPIO of GMDA seeking certain informations. For non-receipt of informations within 30 days, he submitted First Appeal petition dated 17.07.2019. Accordingly, the FAA of GMDA arranged hearing for the First Appeal fixing date of hearing on 18.09.2019. On the date of hearing, the appellant abstained from stating anything as he has already preferred Second Appeal before the Assam Information Commission for which the FAA did not pass any order. The appellant submitted Second Appeal dated 26.08.2019 before the Commission.

The SPIO of GMDA informs that the sought for informations had been furnished to the appellant vide letter no. GMDA/RTI/2019/72/32 dated 28.09.2020.

The SPIO of GMDA submitted photocopy of the peonbook wherein letter no. GMDA/RTI/2019/72/32 dated 28.09.2020 has been received by one Sri Hirak Das on behalf of Sri Kirtikamal Bora. The appellant admits that he has received the informations.

In view of the above, it is observed that the informations sought for vide his RTI application dated 24.06.2019 has been furnished by the SPIO of GMDA and as such the Second Appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).1007 /2019

Dtd.13.10.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Metropolitan Dev. Authority, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-781 005 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Guwahati Metropolitan Dev. Authority, Bhangagarh, Guwahati- 781 005 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Kirti Kamal Bora, House No. 40, Bhupen Hazarika Road, Oppo. Kharguli Post Office, PO- Kharguli, PS- Latasil, Guwahati- 781 004, Dist.- Kamrup (M), Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission